Q&A for OPIC’s U.S. Bank Guaranteed Loan Facility
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	No.
	Question
	OPIC Answer

	1. 
	Is it insurance or is it like a guarantee?
	The Guaranteed Loan Facility is a loan guarantee program, not an insurance program.

	2. 
	Is it similar in nature to the Exim Bank medium term and project financing?

	The Guaranteed Loan Facility will present an opportunity for banks that already offer trade finance to their clients to expand their product offering to include investment finance.  The Guaranteed Loan Facility is not a direct lending program, but provides a guarantee for loans underwritten by participating banks according to agreed credit criteria.

	3. 
	Would this new program cover loans we would make in favor of banks in developing countries to be used specifically for SME purposes?  
	The Guaranteed Loan Facility has been designed to apply to loans issued by participating banks to their U.S.-based clients for projects in developing countries.  The Guaranteed Loan Facility is for direct loans only, not for loans provided in conjunction with host country banks.

	4. 
	My suggestion would be for OPIC to consider designing standard guarantee programs such as the SBA 504 and/or SBA 7A products that don’t require each financial institution to “re-invent the wheel”.  This would allow us to access OPIC when and if necessary, on the same basis as other financial institutions.
	The Guaranteed Loan Facility is designed to be a standard facility, the same for each participating bank.  The core elements of the Guaranteed Loan Facility will be finalized based on, among other factors, input from the Banks selected as finalists to participate in the Guaranteed Loan Facility.

	5. 
	What risks are specifically covered by the GLF program?
	The Guaranteed Loan Facility will provide a partial pro rata guarantee of unpaid principal for any defaulting loan a participating bank underwrites as part of the facility.  The portion of the loan subject to the guarantee will be determined based on input from the Banks selected as finalists to participate in the program.  The guarantee will provide coverage on a pro rata basis, rather than on a first-loss basis.  That is, for every unpaid loan dollar, OPIC's share of the risk will be a constant percentage.

	6. 
	Are there any U.S. content requirements associated with the loans (similar to Exim)?
	Any recipient of a Downstream Loan must be: (i) organized in the U.S. with at least 25% ownership directly or indirectly by U.S. citizens (or green card holders); or (ii) organized outside of the U.S. with majority (greater than 50%) ownership directly or indirectly by U.S. citizens (or green card holders).

	7. 
	Does the program cover loans to acquire equipment that will not be exported but will be based overseas?  If so, is there a minimum time overseas required?
	Project costs can include purchase of equipment that is not U.S.-based or U.S.-manufactured.  There is no minimum purchase or overseas time requirement for goods or services acquired or manufactured in the U.S.  The only U.S. requirement is described in question 6 above.

	8. 
	Are there any excluded activities, products or industry sectors associated with the GLF program? 
	Yes, OPIC's investment policy includes certain categorically prohibited sectors.  These may be found on OPIC’s website at http://www.opic.gov/doing-business-us/applicant-screener/finance-eligibility-checklist#1 (Question 7)

	9. 
	Are there any underwriting requirements beyond our own standard in-house requirements?
	Downstream Loans covered by the Guaranteed Loan Facility will be subject to the requirements established by the Guaranteed Loan Facility agreement with OPIC.

	10. 
	What distinguishes the GLF from the standard Unfunded Investment Guarantee?
	[bookmark: _GoBack]Assuming that the question is referring to a typical OPIC investment guarantee where OPIC is not providing a “loan”, the Guaranteed Loan Facility differs from this in two fundamental ways:
1) The Facility provides the participating bank the opportunity to manage a portfolio of loans that comply with the requirements of the Facility, whereas an investment guarantee applies to each transaction;
2) The Facility provides the participating bank the opportunity to have full responsibility for credit review and approval of each loan to be included in the portfolio, whereas the credit review and approval in the case of an investment guarantee is the responsibility of OPIC.

	11. 
	At what point in the underwriting process is the risk sharing percentage determined?
	Once the Guaranteed Loan Facility program is under way, risk share percentages by country will be clearly communicated to all participating Banks. 

	12. 
	Regarding the “partial credit guaranty”, 
0. What kind of guaranty % is OPIC considering, what is the range?

0. If less than 90% then what makes the OPIC guaranty more advantageous than an ExIm or SBA Export transaction guaranty?
	
0. The level of the guarantee has not been established, and will be determined based on input provided by those Banks selected as Finalists to participate in the Guaranteed Loan Facility program
0. The Guaranteed Loan Facility is intended for investment projects in countries with GNI per capita of up to US$15,000.  The list of countries is available from the Call for Proposals, which can be accessed via the OPIC website at www.opic.gov.  In addition, the Guaranteed Loan Facility provides the participating Bank the ability to manage a portfolio of loans subject to OPIC's guarantee for each loan that complies with agreed credit criteria and OPIC's investment policy requirements.  Each Bank assumes responsibility for credit review, OPIC will only evaluate the prospective deals for their compliance with the four areas of investment policy.  More information on this can be found at http://www.opic.gov/doing-business-us/applicant-screener/finance-eligibility-checklist (questions 7 - 9).  
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	No.
	Question
	OPIC Answer

	13. 
	What is the % of coverage by OPIC.  Is it 10%, 20%?
	The level of the loan guarantee risk share has not been established, and will be determined based on input provided by those banks selected as finalists to participate in the program.  

	14. 
	What are the deductibles?
	Deductibles are not applicable; this is not an insurance product.  

	15. 
	What is the percent of coverage? (Is there a term/amount matrix?)
	The level of the guarantee has not been established, and will be determined based on input provided by those banks selected as finalists to participate in the program.  The level of the guarantee will be consistent across all Banks participating in the Guaranteed Loan Facility.  It is possible that OPIC will accept a higher risk share for projects in countries with relatively low GNI per capita levels.

	16. 
	What is the cost of coverage? Is the cost financeable (similar to Exim Programs)?  If cost is based on country or term matrix not yet available can you provide indicative costs? 
	The level of the Guaranteed Loan Facility risk share and fees related to the Guaranteed Loan Facility have not been established, and will be determined based on input provided by those Banks selected as finalists to participate in the program.

	17. 
	Is there a maximum / minimum term associated with the coverage?
	The proposed term of the Guaranteed Loan Facility is up to 15 years.

	18. 
	What is the max / min individual transaction size?
	OPIC contemplates that the maximum downstream loan size will be $20 million. However, downstream loan and individual loan limits will be based on OPIC's review of the Banks' credit policies and procedures as well as experience.  The maximum exposure is further subject to the Banks’ internal standards.

	19. 
	What is the max / min individual borrower exposure?
	Borrower loan limits will be based on OPIC's review of each Bank’s credit policies and procedures as well as experience.  The maximum exposure is further subject to each Bank’s internal standards.

	20. 
	Is there a time limit associated with use of an OPIC GLF allocation to us?
	Each Bank's Guaranteed Loan Facility will have a term of 15 years, and all loans issued through the facility will mature by the end of the 15-year period.

	21. 
	Are the loans limited to USD or can other currencies qualify?  If so, which currencies are eligible?
	Each Guaranteed Loan Facility will be denominated, and claims will be payable, in U.S. dollars only.

	22. 
	Do we presume correctly that the OPIC fees are payable irrespective of the level of usage?
	The level of the Guaranteed Loan Facility risk share and fees related to the Facility have not been established, and will be determined based on input provided by those Banks selected as finalists to participate in the program.

	23. 
	What is the minimum – maximum transaction size within the GLF?
	The maximum Downstream Loan size is $20 million.  A further restriction is the maximum facility size per Bank, which is US$200 million.  There is no minimum loan size.

	24. 
	If fees are negotiable then what would the range be?
	The level of the Guaranteed Loan Facility risk share and other fees have not been established, and will be determined based on input provided by those Banks selected as finalists to participate in the Guaranteed Loan Facility program.  





	[bookmark: _Toc356220686]Section 3: Bank Qualification Criteria

	No.
	Question
	OPIC Answer

	25. 
	Will the submissions under the OPIC Call be held in strict confidence?
	OPIC maintains confidentiality with respect to all business confidential information or trade secrets, subject only to disclosures as required by applicable law.  

	26. 
	Currently our bank does not have a sufficient number of international transactions in a given year to justify what appears to be a considerable amount of up front due diligence required to enter the program?

	The Guaranteed Loan Facility is designed to accommodate Banks with a limited number of requests for international transactions.  With that in mind, OPIC has minimized the amount of effort required by banks to submit a proposal.  Most of the requested information should be readily available from the Bank’s financial statements or internal financial recordkeeping.

	27. 
	An additional concern is the “conditionality” in the program, i.e., we do all the work, and we have no idea what guarantee levels we might expect from you in return, and how these might differ from those of other institutions accessing the OPIC guarantees.  For example, does a bigger bank get an 80% guarantee and we only get 50%?
	The level of the guarantee has not been established, and will be determined based on input provided by those banks selected as Finalists to participate in the program.  All Banks will be offered the same guarantee level.  It is possible that OPIC will accept a higher risk share for projects in countries with relatively low GNI per capita levels.

	28. 
	As a financial services holding company with two separately chartered banks would each bank apply for a potential GLF program allocation individually?
	OPIC will consider an application from any bank with majority U.S. ownership that complies with the other eligibility requirements provided in the section OPIC Phase I Selection Criteria that starts on page 3 of the Call for Proposals.  Each Bank that is selected to participate in the program will sign a separate Guaranteed Loan Facility agreement with OPIC. 

	29. 
	As a publicly traded entity, what would be the burden of proof of foreign ownership of our bank if any?
	A breakdown of ownership by country as determined by a comprehensive overview of quarterly SEC 13(f) filings and other public sources of ownership information is sufficient for publicly-owned Banks.  If there are non-institutional owners of the shares (i.e., the free float is less than 100%), their domicile should be included in the geographic breakdown.

	30. 
	Do we as a lender have to have any particular minimum infrastructure in place to offer these loans?
	Through the proposal process, OPIC is requesting submission of each Bank's credit policies and procedures for OPIC evaluation. Each Bank selected as a program finalist will need to have relevant and adequate credit policies, procedures and experience.

	31. 
	Does the lender have to have a foreign presence of any type in order to participate in the program?
	No, a Bank does not need to have a foreign presence of any type in order to participate in the Guaranteed Loan Facility.

	32. 
	Why is OPIC putting the GLF out for bid? 
	OPIC is seeking participation from a diverse group of qualified Banks, and issuing a Call for Proposals is the most effective means of achieving this objective. 

	33. 
	Aren’t the evaluation factors the same as applied to Banks which access other OPIC programs?
	The evaluation factors have been established specifically for the Guaranteed Loan Facility Call for Proposals, for use in evaluating the strength and capabilities of banks seeking to participate in the program. Similar factors may be used for other OPIC programs.

	34. 
	What level of confidentiality do Banks have in disclosing their underwriting policies and procedures to OPIC?
	OPIC maintains confidentiality with respect to all business confidential information or trade secrets, subject only to disclosures as required by applicable law.  

	35. 
	If a Bank is not selected under this Call, can it still access other OPIC programs, i.e. Unfunded Investment Guarantees, Political Risk Insurance, etc.?
	A Bank can still access other OPIC programs whether it is selected to participate in the Guaranteed Loan Facility or not.

	36. 
	Does submitting our bid early have an effect on our chances of being part of the GLF?
	OPIC will review all bids after the deadline has passed.  
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	No.
	Question
	OPIC Answer

	37. 
	If a country is currently off-cover for EXIM purposes, does the same apply for this OPIC program?
	The Guaranteed Loan Facility is intended for investment projects in countries with GNI per capita of up to US$15,000; OPIC may decide to offer a higher risk share for projects in countries with comparatively low GNI per capita.  The list of countries is available from the Call for Proposals, which can be accessed via the OPIC website at www.opic.gov.

	38. 
	Is coverage limited to actual lending or are letters of credit included (for example to serve as performance bonds of bank guarantees overseas)?
	Letters of credit are not included in coverage.

	39. 
	Can a borrower (our customers) participate if it already has OPIC coverage of any sort?
	If the Downstream Loan borrower's project is already supported by OPIC financing, then the project would not likely be eligible for coverage under the Guaranteed Loan Facility.  If the project in question is separate from a project already supported by an OPIC loan, or if the coverage is not an OPIC loan, then the project may be eligible for coverage under the Guaranteed Loan Facility.

	40. 
	Can loans arranged under this program be participated or syndicated?
	OPIC is not contemplating that loans can be participated in or syndicated.  OPIC is only guaranteeing the loans issued by the Bank participating in the Guaranteed Loan Facility.  OPIC may be open to participation / syndication on a case-by-case basis.

	41. 
	Is coverage mutually exclusive from other US Agency programs (SBA or Eximbank) associated with the same transaction, for example, obtaining insurance coverage on foreign receivables?
	This program is not mutually exclusive from OPIC’s perspective.  However, one must look to the other policies and eligibility requirements of the other US government programs of interest.

	42. 
	Are the selected Banks expected to function as lead arrangers for other participants in the GLF?
	The Guaranteed Loan Facility is intended for participating Banks to use to provide loans to existing US clients, with a focus on small to medium businesses.  There is no expectation of Banks collaborating.

	43. 
	 Are the borrowers in a “GLF” brought to the transaction by the Bank or OPIC?
	It is the Bank's responsibility to find borrowers for Downstream Loans that are eligible for the GLF.  The Guaranteed Loan Facility is intended for participating Banks to use to provide Downstream Loans to existing US clients, with a focus on small to medium businesses. One of the key objectives of the Guaranteed Loan Facility is to provide a level of guarantee that gives a participating Bank the incentive to provide a Downstream Loan to a client's project in a developing country that it would not provide otherwise.

	44. 
	Is the Enterprise Development Network used to bring borrowers and lenders together?
	OPIC’s Enterprise Development Network is separate from the Guaranteed Loan Facility.  

	45. 
	Are there opportunities for community banks to participate in deals sponsored by other banks?
	The Guaranteed Loan Facility program does not contemplate collaboration between Banks at this time, but if there is an interest or need it will be possible to entertain the possibility at a later time.

	46. 
	How are borrowers sourced? 
0. Is the bank supposed to come to the table with prospects? 
0. Does OPIC actively recruit prospects?






0. If a community or regional bank is approved as a lender would they get preference to borrowers in their footprint? 
	
0. It is the Banks’ responsibility to find borrowers of Downstream Loans that are eligible for the GLF. 
0. The Guaranteed Loan Facility is intended for participating Banks to use to provide loans to existing US clients, with a focus on small to medium businesses.  OPIC is a direct lender with a portfolio of approximately $10.7 billion in direct loans and investment guarantees as of the end of its most recent fiscal year, September 30th, 2012.  OPIC markets its products to eligible companies through various means, including its “Expanding Horizons” workshops dedicated to SMEs.
0. No; Banks are free to seek clients from all regions of the United States.

	47. 
	Can an example be provided that would show what a typical / optimal scenario would look like? (the type of company, the need the program meets, the market conditions that make the deal acceptable to OPIC, the process flow, repayment terms, fees, guaranty %, rate, guarantors, collateral, etc.)
	One of the key objectives of the Guaranteed Loan Facility is to provide a level of guarantee that gives a participating Bank the incentive to provide a Downstream Loan to a client's qualified project in a developing country that it would not provide otherwise.  The nature of the project, credit and risk evaluation are entirely up to the Bank to determine and manage.  Once minimum eligibility criteria are met, OPIC will evaluate the prospective deals for their compliance with the four areas of investment policy.  More information can be found at http://www.opic.gov/doing-business-us/applicant-screener/finance-eligibility-checklist (questions 7 - 9).  The GLF is intended for investment projects in countries with GNI per capita of up to US$15,000; OPIC may decide to offer a higher risk share for projects in countries with comparatively low GNI per capita.  The list of countries is available from the Call for Proposals, which can be accessed via the OPIC website at www.opic.gov. 
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	No.
	Question
	OPIC Answer

	48. 
	Does OPIC provide support/expertise related to structuring enforceable legal agreements, particularly relevant to collateral, in eligible countries?
	OPIC recommends that any Bank participating in the Guaranteed Loan Facility program engage local counsel as needed to structure enforceable legal agreements, especially those related to collateral, in eligible host countries.

	49. 
	Does OPIC provide support/expertise related to proper local registration of investments by our U.S. based borrowers in eligible countries?
	OPIC recommends that any Bank participating in the Guaranteed Loan Facility program engage local counsel as needed to ensure proper local registration of investments by U.S. based borrowers in eligible host countries.

	50. 
	Are personal guarantees from borrower principals required?
	The Guaranteed Loan Facility is structured such that the credit and risk rating of a project is up to the participating Bank to manage, subject to guidelines and requirements established through each Bank's agreement with OPIC.  OPIC will evaluate the prospective deals for their compliance with the four areas of investment policy.  More information on this can be found at http://www.opic.gov/doing-business-us/applicant-screener/finance-eligibility-checklist (questions 7 - 9).  
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	No.
	Question
	OPIC Answer

	51. 
	Does the program require us to initiate foreign collection efforts prior to claim submittal? If so, does OPIC assist with such collection efforts?
	Each Bank should follow its own workout policies and procedures, provided OPIC is satisfied with these policies and procedures.  OPIC may assist with the workout depending on the amount at issue, but it will remain each Bank’s responsibility. 

	52. 
	What happens to coverage if borrower is subsequently acquired by a foreign entity?
	The Guaranteed Loan Facility is designed to assist U.S. businesses.  OPIC would look at any subsequent change in ownership of Downstream Loan borrowers to foreign businesses or persons on a case-by-case basis, in light of OPIC’s "know your customer" requirements.







Page 1 of 13

